
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Climate 
Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee   
 
Friday 23rd June 2023 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Jo Wilson 

Telephone: 01246 242385 
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Climate Change and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 4th July, 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday 4th July 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 
 The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has consented 
to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 4(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non-Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:  
 
a) any business on the agenda  
b) any urgent additional items to be considered  
c) any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 11 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th March 2023. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

12 

6.   Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2023/24 
 

13 - 18 

7.   Review of the Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction 
(Executive Response) 
 

19 - 29 

8.   Review of the Council Policy on Sky Lanterns and Helium 
Balloons - Post Scrutiny Monitoring (Interim Report) 
 

30 - 39 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

9.   Review Work 
 

40 - 69 

3



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 7th 
March 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Members: 
Councillor Nick Clarke in the Chair 

 

Councillors Anne Clarke, David Dixon, Evonne Parkin and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers: Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement), 
Deborah Whallett (Housing Enforcement Manager), Matt Liddy (Community Safety & 
Enforcement Manager), Jess Clayton (Leader’s Executive & Partnership Strategy 
Manager), Ellie Bircumshaw (Anti-Social Behaviour Officer), Sharon Ryan (Domestic 
Violence Officer/IDVA) and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer). 
 
Officers in attendance observing were Caroline Bowen (Assistant Community Safety 
Officer) and Louise Parsons (Anti-Social Behaviour Case Worker). 
 
 
 
CLI51-22/23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Dexter Bullock. 
 
 
 
CLI52-22/23  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer briefed Members on the outcome of the Executive 
meeting on 6th March.  As this was the last meeting of the current Committee prior to 
the election this was the last opportunity to feedback that all recommendations from the 
Review of Council’s Approach to Carbon Reduction had been approved. 
 
 
 
CLI53-22/23  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CLI54-22/23  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 31ST JANUARY 2023 
 
Moved by Councillor Evonne Parkin and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee 

held on 31st January 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
CLI55-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED 

IN PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
CLI56-22/23 CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

 
Committee considered their work programme for 2022/23.  The Chair noted that this 
was the last meeting of the municipal year and thanked Members for their commitment 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted. 
 
 
 
CLI57-22/23 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S POLICY ON FIREWORKS - 

POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING (FINAL REPORT) 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer reported back to Committee on progress against the 
recommendations.  To date 3 out of 4 recommendations had been achieved and 1 had 
not been progressed following extensive officer investigation.  Negotiation of additional 
powers for the Enforcement Team required a partnership approach and approval of 
such powers was out of the Council’s control.  Options to develop this and secure 
additional powers had been investigated extensively, however, this was not something 
the Council could deliver on at present. 
 
A Member queried whether the option to develop a Community Accreditation Scheme 
would come forward in the future.  The Assistant Director noted that this would be 
dependent on the volume and type of incidents that occur in the future, which would 
then warrant the need to secure such additional powers. 
 
Following the last update, the Portfolio Holder had received a response from the 
government.  The response received acknowledged that there was already a range of 
legislation in place and guidance on the considerate use of fireworks.  The government 
was currently monitoring the impact of additional legislative changes introduced by the 
Scottish government pending any further review for England.  There were currently no 
plans to change the law and the government continued to engage with a wide range of 
stakeholders, including animal welfare organisations such as the RSPCA, to listen to 
and understand their views. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jen Wilson and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that (1) the progress against the review recommendations be noted, 

5



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

(2) any exceptions to delivery and additional action required by the service be 
acknowledged, 

 
(3) the report and its findings, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) of the Council’s 
Constitution be made public. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
CLI58-22/23 REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 

GRANT ALLOCATIONS - POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING 
(INTERIM REPORT) 

 
Further to the report provided by officers in January, the Leader’s Executive & 
Partnership team provided an additional update on certain aspects of implementing 
the recommendations. 
 
The Leader’s Executive & Partnership Strategy Manager explained to Members that 
there would be careful management of the implementation of the new approach due to 
the length of time the current grants had been allocated for.  It was acknowledged that 
since completing the review some of the delivery timescales for the recommendations 
had to be extended to ensure that the voluntary and community sector could be fully 
engaged in the process.  Furthermore, the team faced unexpected additional pressure 
from supporting the completion of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) bid. 
 
The officer noted that the team had engaged with the sector in partnership with BCVS.  
The consultation had looked at a wide variety of current issues including the role of the 
sector, Integrated Care System funding and current service commissioning.  One of 
the key messages received from the sector was that using a commissioning approach 
rather than direct grants while useful for those designing local services, was not 
always an easy process for smaller organisations to engage with as local providers. 
 
A Member noted that a commissioning approach had felt like the best option when 
assessing a new way forward and hoped the revised approach implemented would be 
a better system to identify outcomes for investment. 
 
The officer noted that the purchase of the Loop system would be a huge support in 
monitoring the delivery of future investments and partnership delivery with the 
voluntary and community sector.  
 
A Member questioned what the new grant allocation scheme would look like.  Another 
Member questioned how the Council would monitor new service level agreements and 
how the decision would be made on the value of future grants in comparison to the 
current values allocated. 
 
The officer noted that consultation feedback from the sector was clearly showing the 
impact of inflation on the value of the grants received.  The sector was currently only 
able to deliver around 70 – 80% of the outcomes expected, as grants were not 
keeping pace with the costs associated with service delivery.  The team was currently 
taking this into account as part of developing the revised allocation process. 
 

6



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
A Member questioned if this work could be completed in time to meet deadlines for the 
next budget setting process.  The Scrutiny & Elections Officer noted that this would 
likely mean that only 5 months-worth of monitoring data would be available of the 
2023/24 financial year.  The officer agreed that a shorter monitoring period would be 
possible to ensure that revised allocations could be determined for the next budget 
setting period. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer reiterated that the purpose of recommendation 7 was 
to consider the areas of service demand as part of the development of a new 
allocations process, alongside the monitoring data to determine revised SLAs and 
future grant allocations. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Anne Clarke 
RESOLVED that (1) the progress against the review recommendations be noted, 
 

(2) the exceptions to delivery and additional action required by the service be 
acknowledged, 
 
(3) the report and findings be made public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) of 
the Council’s Constitution, 
 
(4) officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a final 
report in six months’ time highlighting any exceptions to delivery. 

 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 

 
 
CLI59-22/23 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BOLSOVER COMMUNITY 

SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised Members of a change to the planned issues 
to be addressed under this item.  Due to a recent major incident, the Fire & Rescue 
Service could no longer be in attendance and the update from the Deliberate Fires 
Group would be rearranged to a future date. 
 
Overview of Bolsover CSP, achievements, and future priorities 
 
The annual review began with an update on the Partnership Plan, recent 
achievements, and future priorities.  The Housing Enforcement Manager briefed 
Members on the current draft Partnership Plan and explained that there had been an 
unexpected delay in receiving data from DCC which was impacting completion of the 
new plan. 
 
A Member queried how well the Partnership was currently working as they were aware 
of how hard it was to get key personnel to commit to attendance/action.  The officer 
noted that it was an ever-increasing issue, particular with the Probation Service who 
had been subject to repeated change at a national and local level.  The officer did feel 
however, that Bolsover was one of the better attended Partnerships.  It was also noted 
that the regular staff changes within the Police and Fire Services made it increasingly 
hard to maintain working relationships.  One option to ensure improved engagement 
from Probation could be online meetings.  While the Council currently used Zoom, 

7



CLIMATE CHANGE & COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
other partners used Microsoft Teams due to security restrictions and it was hoped the 
move to Microsoft 365 would mean that online meetings c
[...]
e impact of the Covid-19 pandemic,  

 a comparison of recent statistics and the demand on the service. 
 
Case Study example 
 
Members were then presented with a case study example of how the different 
elements of the community safety team work together.  The case study gave an 
example of partnership working between the domestic abuse service and the ASB 
team, and how both parts of the service work closely with the local police teams. 
 
Performance report 
 
Finally, the Members were presented with the performance data report covering the 
last 12 months.  A Member queried whether Bolsover had a clear comparator Council 
by which to judge performance.  Officers confirmed that they regularly compared 
performance against other Derbyshire authorities to gauge the quality-of-service 
delivery. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Jen Wilson 
RESOLVED that (1) the reports outlining currently delivery be noted. 
 

(2) A representative from the Deliberate Fires Group be invited to attend a 
future meeting of the Committee post the May election to update Members as 
originally planned. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 11:55 hours. 

11



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

12

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


[...]
ution. 
 
3.3 Members must note Executive’s response to the review recommendations and 

agree to review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress report 
is submitted at six and twelve months’ intervals, with any exceptions to expected 
delivery highlighted. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note Executive’s 

response to the Review. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1 That Members note Executive’s Response to the Review of Council’s Approach 

to Carbon Reduction. 
 

2 That Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 
4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 

 
3 That Officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and 

twelve months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 
3.6(1) of the Constitution. 

 
Approved by Executive  

21



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
The recommendations will have cost implications outside of current budgets related 
to staffing resource.  Any proposed changes to facilities/energy management or 
targeted projects would be subject to a separate report. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers as laid 
out in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
The Council is committed to achieving net zero carbon emissions by 2050 as a 
result of the Climate Change Act 2008. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral tar
[...]
to 
Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

Please contact Scrutiny & Elections Officer where further information is required. 
 

23



 

 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Title of Review: Review of Council’s Approach to Carbon Reduction 

Timescale of Review:  November 2022 – January 2023 Post-Monitoring Period: 12 months commencing March 
2023.  Interim report due October 
2023. 

Date agreed by Scrutiny: January 2023 Date agreed by Executive: March 2023 

 
 
 
  

24

A
ppendix 1



 

 

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Desired 
Outcome 

Target 
Date 

Lead Officer Resources Service Response Executive 
Response 

CCCSC22-
23 2.1 

That the officer 
function 
addressing the 
Council’s strategic 
approach to 
carbon reduction 
should be kept in-
house, with 
partnership work 
as required with 
Dragonfly 
Development 
Limited, for 
delivery 
associated with 
the service 
functions 
transferred. 

That the 
current 
restructure 
following the 
creation of 
Dragonfly 
Development 
Limited keeps 
this function in-
house so the 
Council can 
take a clear 
lead. 

May 
2023 

Chief Executive Officer time Already in place. Recommendation 
Approved. 

CCCSC22-
23 2.2 

That a dedicated 
operational post 
be recruited to, in 
addition to the 
designation of a 
lead senior officer, 
to ensure that the 
delivery in relation 
to carbon 
reduction 
maintains 
momentum to 
reach the 2050 
target. 

Increased and 
dedicated 
resource to 
ensure 
progress in the 
short and 
medium term. 

TBC Chief Executive 
 
Director of 
Executive, 
Customer 
Services, 
Communications, 
Governance and 
Partnerships 

Officer time 
 
Approval of 
a new post 
and 
associated 
budget will 
require a 
further 
report to 
Employment 
Committee 
and 
Executive/ 
Council for 
approval. 

Agreed. 
 
Job description to be 
developed and taken to 
the Employment and 
Personnel Committee for 
approval and then to Full 
Council for budget 
approval. 

Recommendation 
Approved. 

25



 

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Desired 
Outcome 

Target 
Date 

Lead Officer Resources Service Response Executive 
Response 

CCCSC22-
23 2.3 

That data quality 
related to carbon 
reduction be 
improved, with a 
clear baseline 
agreed from which 
to track progress 
up to 2050, with 
regular data 
reports as part of 
the corporate 
performance 
reporting. 

Improved data 
quality 

Mar 
2024 

TBC – need lead 
officer in post. 

Officer time 
 
Potential 
requirement 
of technical 
software – to 
be 
determined 
and would 
be subject to 
a further 
report to 
Executive/ 
Council for 
approval 
and budget. 

Agreed. 
 
This will be within the role 
and job description 
outlined in 
recommendation 2.2. 

Recommendation 
Approved. 

CCCSC22-
23 2.4 

That the lead 
senior officer 
takes account of 
the Member 
analysis of the 
Council’s current 
Ambitions and 
how activity was 
supporting carbon 
reduction as part 
of new programme 
development. 

A review of 
current activity, 
and a clearer 
account 
moving 
forward of the 
Council’s 
activity to 
ensure the 
2050 target will 
be met. 

Mar 
2024 

Director of 
Executive, 
Customer 
Services, 
Communications, 
Governance and 
Partnerships 
 
New officer post 
– TBC. 

Officer time Analysis completed during 
the review of both the 
Council Motion and the 
current Ambitions and 
Priorities has been passed 
on to the Leader’s 
Executive & Partnership 
team as part of the 
completion of the review. 
 
A new Council Vision and 
Ambition Statement is due 
to be developed in 2024 
alongside the new Council 
Administration.  Carbon 
reduction will be 
discussed in relation to 
priority setting. 

Recommendation 
Approved. 

26



 

PERFORM 
Code 

Recommendation Desired 
Outcome 

Target 
Date 

Lead Officer Resources Service Response Executive 
Response 

CCCSC22-
23 2.5 

That a revised 
approach to 
communication of 
objectives and 
achievements be 
implemented, both 
external and 
i
[...]
oanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk


 

2.2 This report acknowledges progress to date by Officers implementing the 
recommendations. 

 
2.3 To date 1 out 5 recommendations have been achieved, 3 are overdue but should 

hopefully complete within the original twelve month monitoring period, and 1 is on 
track. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Members are required to make their report and findings public, in accordance 

with Part 4.5.17(4) of the Constitution. 
 
3.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution. 
 
3.3 Members must note Executive’s response to the review recommendations and 

agree to review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress report 
is submitted at six and twelve months’ intervals, with any exceptions to expected 
delivery highlighted. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Constitution and as such the report cannot be 
rejected. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Scrutiny Members note the progress against the review recommendations.  
 
2. That Scrutiny Members acknowledge any exceptions to delivery and clarify the 

additional action required by the service. 
 
3. That Scrutiny Members make its report and findings public, in accordance with Part 

4.5.17(4) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
4. That Officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further 

report in six months’ time highlighting progress and any exceptions to delivery. 
 
  

31



 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
None from this report.  Suggested action for the Council can be co
[...]
cil's Approach to Carbon Reduction (Executive Response)
	7.1 App1. ER to Council's Approach to Carbon Reduction FINAL

	8 Review of the Council Policy on Sky Lanterns and Helium Balloons - Post Scrutiny Monitoring (Interim Report)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Review Work



Minutes of the meeting


CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
of Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday 4th July 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Catherine Tite in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rob Hiney-Saunders, Cathy Jeffery, Jeanne Raspin, Emma Stevenson, 
Ashley Taylor and Carol Wood. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer), Pam 
Brown (Service Director of Executive, Customer Services, Communications, 
Governance and Partnerships), and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer). 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor Anne Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Environment). 
 
 
CLI123/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies received. 
 
 
CLI223/24 URGENT ITEMS 

 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer briefed Members on an email received by the Director of 
Executive, Customer Services, Communications, Governance and Partnerships.  
Derbyshire County Council (DCC) were consulting partners on the potential to create a 
Community Forest Proposal.  Committee Members were asked if this was something they 
would like to look at in more detail at a separate meeting. 
 
A Member queried whether any response produced would be circulated to Committee if 
Members were unable to attend.  The Chair confirmed it would be. 
 
A Member queried whether it would be classed as a decision-making meeting and the 
Scrutiny & Elections Officer confirmed it would not be, and that Members would meet 
informally to agree comments on the documents circulated. 
 
A Member queried which area of Derbyshire the Forest proposal related to.  The Scrutiny 
& Elections Officer noted that the District featured heavily within the proposed boundary. 
 
A Member queried how the proposal related to the young persons’ wood created in the 
south of the county.  The Chair noted that there was no direct reference to it. 
 
Moved by Councillor Catherine Tite and seconded by Councillor Ashley Taylor 
RESOLVED that a day and time be agreed in the Informal meeting today. 
 
 
 
 
 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
CLI323/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
CLI423/24 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Emma Stevenson 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Climate Change & Communities Scrutiny Committee 

held on 7th March 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
CLI523/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised that there were currently no items listed for 
consideration.  She explained the purpose of the document and how Members would 
receive notification of items.  The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained the importance of 
Scrutiny involvement before reports were submitted to Executive and asked that any 
queries be directed to the listed officer or Portfolio Holder in the first instance.  Should 
Members then feel that a more detailed examination of the proposed decision was 
required, Members must contact the Monitoring Officer and Scrutiny Officer so that a 
meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Committee could be held to enable pre-scrutiny of 
the decision. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Emma Stevenson 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
CLI623/24 CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

Committee considered their work programme for 2023/24.  The Chair explained that the 
document presented was a fluid document which could be added to and amended as 
required.  The programme was considered as part of every meeting to allow Committee 
Members to adjust to emerging issues throughout the year. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer noted that she was waiting for confirmation of officer 
availability in relation to a number of expected reports, as highlighted in yellow in the 
appendix. 
 
A Member queried how the Work Programme worked and the officer explained that there 
were a number of reports the Committee received in relation to the Budget & Policy 
Framework, where it related to the Committee’s terms of reference.  The Committee had 
a policy development role and could also challenge service performance.  She advised 
that more specific review work generally took place within informal meetings concluding 
in a report to Executive with recommendations. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rob Hiney-Saunders and seconded by Councillor Emma Stevenson 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2023/24 be approved and noted. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
CLI723/24 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO CARBON 

REDUCTION (EXECUTIVE RESPONSE) 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer explained the background to the review, the evidence 
considered by the outgoing Committee, and the reasoning for the recommendations.  The 
report had been presented to Executive in March, with all recommendations approved for 
implementation.  The appendix attached gave further detail on expected timescales and 
delivery. 
 
A Member queried why there was no target date set for recommendation 2.  The Chief 
Executive clarified that there was a two-phase process to the creation of new posts which 
could take a number of months.  Approval was required by Employment & Personal 
Committee, then the post needed to go through job design, person specification and job 
evaluation.  If growth was required in the budget, approval was then also required from 
Council. 
 
A Member queried if there was a target date for submission to Committee.  The Chief 
Executive noted that lots of options were being considered alongside the Low Carbon 
Group, Housing Stock Management Group, Partnerships team, and Leisure Services.  
The need for an additional post on top of existing arrangements was being assessed. 
 
In relation to recommendation 5, the Monitoring Officer noted that the new post referred 
to was going to Committee in August 2023 for approval.  A Member queried why the post 
was not being recruited at the same time as the suggested operational officer post.  The 
Chief Executive noted that approval was likely to be required by Council following 
Committee.  A review of the Senior Management structure was currently taking place and 
a new officer had been assigned as lead for climate change.  Discussions were still taking 
place on operational leads and whether an additional post was required. 
 
In relation to recommendation 7, a Member queried progress with the review.  The Chief 
Executive noted that the Low Carbon Group was supported by the Partnership team but 
involved council officers/members and external partners.  Separate to this Group, Council 
officers met to deliver Council specific projects related to carbon reduction of the Council 
estate and operations.  With the more recent structural changes and the shift away from 
operating as the Strategic Alliance the Council was now re-assessing mechanisms for 
delivering the Council’s carbon reduction target.  A Member asked that the target date be 
updated to reflect the situation. 
 
Members requested a copy of the original review report completed and a copy of the 
2019 motion to Council to understand the information gathered by the past Committee. 
 
Members referred to a letter received by Committee Members in relation to the Council’s 
approach to climate change and agreed it was important to respond in relation to the 
Council’s position. 
 
Moved by Councillor Carol Wood and seconded by Councillor Cathy Jeffrey 
RESOLVED that (1) subject to the agreed amended target dates, Executive’s Response 

to the Review of Council’s Approach to Carbon Reduction be noted, 
 

(2) the report and findings be made public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) of the 
Council’s Constitution, 



CLIMATE CHANGE AND COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
(3) officers monitor progress on the recommendations and report in six and twelve 
months’ time highlighting exceptions to delivery, in accordance with Part 3.6(1) of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Moved by Councillor Carol Wood and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that (4) in reply to the letter received by Committee, a clear factual response 

stating the Council’s position be compiled. 
 
 
CLI823/24 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL POLICY ON SKY LANTERNS AND 

HELIUM BALLOONS - POST SCRUTINY MONITORING (INTERIM 
REPORT) 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer presented the report and outlined the findings of the 
review and the recommendations made at the time.  To date one out of five 
recommendations had been achieved, 3 were overdue but should hopefully complete 
within the original twelve-month monitoring period, and one was on track. 
 
A Member questioned what would happen should there be a large release of such items 
due to an event or local incident.  The Chief Executive acknowledged the national 
campaigns on the matter but confirmed that it was difficult to deal with such incidents at a 
local level as there were few legislative powers.  The Council was able to enforce against 
activity on it’s own land and had a role in educating local residents as to the 
environmental impact of such items.  There would however be no enforcement powers 
that would enable officers to intervene to stop such a release of balloons or lanterns.  
Where incidents took place on Council land and property there were powers to address 
the breach of clauses in the tenancy agreement, but this was not possible on public land.  
Local awareness and education campaigns was the main action the Council could take. 
 
Moved by Councillor Emma Stevenson and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin 
RESOLVED that (1) progress against the review recommendations be noted, 
 

(2) the exceptions to delivery and additional action required by the service be 
acknowledged, 
 
(3) the report and findings be made public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(4) of the 
Council’s Constitution, 
 
(4) officers continue to implement the recommendations and submit a further 
report in six months’ time highlighting any exceptions to delivery. 

 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:57 hours and the Members then met 
informally as a working party to discuss potential review work until 11:55. 


